
AGENDA

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD MEETING
Date: Monday, 8 June 2015
Time: 5.30 pm
Venue: Council Chamber - Swale House

Membership:

Swale Borough Councillors Bryan Mulhern, Prescott, Ken Pugh, Ghlin Whelan, 
Mike Whiting (Chairman), Cameron Beart and June Garrad.

Kent County Councillors Mike Baldock, Bowles, Lee Burgess, Adrian Crowther, Tom Gates 
(Vice-Chairman), Harrison and Roger Truelove.

Parish Council Members: 

Kent Association of Local Council’s representatives: to be confirmed.

Quorum = 5 (2 from each Council and 1 Parish representative).
 
RECORDING NOTICE

Please note: this meeting may be recorded.

At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items.

You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act.  
Data collected during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s data 
retention policy.

Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are consenting to being 
recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings for training purposes.

If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services.

Pages
1. Confirmation of Chairman and Vice-Chairman

To confirm the Chairman and Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal 
year.

2. Apologies for absence and confirmation of substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2015 (Minute 

Public Document Pack



Nos. 526 - 534) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Director of 
Corporate Services as Monitoring Officer, the Head of Legal or from other 
Solicitors in Legal Services as early as possible, and in advance of the 
Meeting.

5. Public Session

Members of the public have the opportunity to speak at this meeting.  
Anyone wishing to present a petition or speak on this item is required to 
register with the Democratic Services Section by noon on Friday 5 June 
2015.  Questions that have not been submitted by this deadline will not be 
accepted.  Only two people will be allowed to speak on each item and 
each person is limited to asking two questions.  Each speaker will have a 
maximum of three minutes to speak.

Petitions, questions and statements will only be accepted if they are in 
relation to an item being considered at this meeting.

Part One - Reports for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's 
Cabinet

6. Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Informal Consultation

To consider a report on the results of informal consultation with residents 
and statutory consultees on proposed amendments to waiting restrictions 
in various areas of the Borough.

1 - 24

Part Two - Information Items



7. Lansdowne Primary School, Gladstone Drive, Sittingbourne

Members are asked to note the report which provides an update on the 
traffic review associated with the expansion of the school to a 2-Form 
Entry.

25 - 26

8. Highway Works Programme 2015/16

Members are asked to note the report on the identified schemes 
approved for construction in 2015/16.

27 - 44

9. Progress Update Report

To consider the Progress Update Report which outlines progress made 
following recommendations and agreed action at previous meetings.

45 - 48

Issued on Wednesday, 27 May 2015

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in 
alternative formats. For further information about this service, or to arrange 
for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please contact 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Swale JTB, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Corporate Services Director, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 

Meeting Date Monday 8th June 2015

Report Title Various Waiting Restrictions – Informal Consultation

Cabinet Member Cllr David Simmons

SMT Lead Dave Thomas

Head of Service Dave Thomas

Lead Officer Mike Knowles (SBC) 

Classification Open

Recommendations Members are asked to consider the results of the 
recent informal consultations on various waiting 
restriction proposals and recommend that Officers:-

 Proceed with the proposed Double Yellow 
Lines in Belvedere Road, Faversham 

 Abandon the proposed Double Yellow Lines in 
South Road, Faversham

 Proceed with the proposed Double Yellow 
Lines in Luton Road, Faversham, plus 
additional Double Yellow Lines across the other 
entrance to Sommerville Close, and reduce 
existing Double Yellow Lines near the junction 
with Westgate Road

 Proceed with a mixture of double and single 
yellow lines near the junction to improve access 
to the cemetery in  All Saint Close, Iwade

Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 This report provides a summary of informal consultation results with residents and 
statutory consultees on proposed amendments to waiting restrictions in various 
areas of the Borough. 

2 Background

2.1 The requests for changes to the current restrictions have come from various 
sources, including residents, Councillors and bus operators. 

2.2 A copy of the consultation material for the proposals can be found in Annex A.

           

Page 1 of 4Page 1

Agenda Item 6



3 Issue for Decision

3.1 Details of the consultation results can be found in Annex B.

3.2 Belvedere Road, Faversham – Proposed Double Yellow Lines

Following a request to the Parking Manager, a Traffic Regulation Order was 
prepared last year including new double yellow lines in the vicinity of Millers 
Cottages in Belvedere Road, Faversham. This followed concerns that parked 
vehicles were reducing the access width along Belvedere Road which could impact 
on emergency vehicle access. During the formal consultation period, three 
objections were received against the proposals, and at the December 2014 meeting 
Members of the Swale Joint Transportation Board recommended that further 
consultation take place with residents.

3.3 Details of the latest consultation material can be found in Annex A. The previously 
proposed double yellow lines on the eastern side of Belvedere Road by Millers 
Cottages were removed from the amended design following comments received.

3.4 Of the 29 properties consulted, 9 responses were received, 8 supporting the 
proposals and 1 objecting. 

3.5 Members of the Board are requested to note the comments and objection received 
and recommend that Officers proceed with the proposed restrictions and include 
them in the next Traffic Regulation Order.

3.6 South Road, Faversham – Proposed Double Yellow Lines

Following a request via the County Councillor, consultation took place on a proposal 
to install double yellow lines on the north side of South Road, Faversham, between 
the junctions of Lower Road and Tanners Street, to prevent parked vehicles causing 
problems to larger vehicles, in particular buses, travelling along South Road. The 
results of the consultation, 9 responses supporting the proposals and 2 objecting, 
were reported to the Swale Joint Transportation Board in December 2014, and 
Members recommended that the proposals be progressed. Following the JTB 
meeting in December last year, 9 written objections were received to the proposals, 
and as a result at the March JTB meeting Members recommended that further 
investigations took place on a possible revised scheme.

3.7 Details of the revised scheme can be found in Annex A, with the length of the 
proposed double yellow lines reduced to maximise the remaining on-street parking 
capacity.

3.8 Of the 39 properties consulted, 9 responses were received, 4 supporting the 
proposals and 5 objecting. The majority of objections received were around the 
already limited parking available in the area and the fact that further restrictions will 
make the situation worse with no alternative parking available.

Page 2 of 4Page 2



3.9 Members of the Board are requested to note the comments and objections received 
and recommend that the proposed waiting restrictions be abandoned.

3.10 Luton Road, Faversham – Proposed Extension to Double Yellow Lines

Following a request via the Local Councillor, consultation took place on a proposal 
to extend the existing double yellow lines in Luton Road, Faversham, by 
approximately 5 metres, to improve the access to Sommerville Close by larger 
vehicles such as refuse freighters. It had been reported that refuse freighters were 
experiencing problems negotiating parked vehicles when entering Sommerville 
Close.

3.11 Of the 47 properties consulted, 15 responses were received, 12 supporting the 
proposals and 3 objecting. The objections received stated that there was already a 
problem with parking capacity in the area and that the proposals would limit this 
parking further. Other comments received included requests for double yellow lines 
across the other access to Sommerville Close, off Gordon Square, where similar 
problems are experienced and also for a section of double yellow lines near the 
junction with Westgate Road to be shortened to increase parking capacity.

3.12 Members of the Board are requested to note the comments and objections received 
and recommend that Officers proceed with drafting the Traffic Regulation Order to 
extend the double yellow lines as per the consultation, and also to include double 
yellow lines across the access to Sommerville Close from Gordon Square, as well 
as reducing the length of the existing double yellow lines near the Westgate Road 
junction to maximise parking capacity.

3.13 All Saints Close, Iwade – Proposed Installation of Double and Single Yellow 

Iwade Cemetery is planned to be operational in the near future and one of the main 
concerns was access to the site for the contractors plant and hearses/horse drawn 
carriages. Vehicles park on the south side of All Saints Close up to the Cemetery 
gates which will impede the access of larger vehicles in through the entrance gate.

3.14 The first consultation took place in March 2015 proposing the installation of double 
yellow lines only. Of the 19 properties in All Saints Close consulted, 11 responses 
were received, 3 supported the proposals, 6 objected and 2 were undecided. Due to 
the number of objections it was agreed that a further consultation be progressed 
taking into consideration the objectors comments. 

3.15 The second consultation took place in April 2015 proposing the installation of double 
yellow lines at the junction with The Street and single yellow lines leading into All 
Saints Close. The single yellow lines will be enforceable Mon – Fri, 07:30 – 17:00.  
Of the 19 properties in All Saints Close consulte
[...]
se, worse for heavy vehicles.  Concerned that losing 

spaces people from Luton Road are going to start to come into the close and park so residents will not be able park. 

5 1 there is little enough parking as it is

6 1 yes we need this. The lines were cut back about 4 years ago.

7 1 About time, the refuse trucks always struggle to get in.

8 1 Support in order for a steady flow of traffic in and out of this private land.

9 1 Support the proposal for short section of double yellow lines.

10 1 Agree but should be done at the other entrance (Gordon Square) side as parking is also bad there. If an emergency 

vehicle had to get it they would stand no chance. If it was at only one entrance the other would end up being worse 

than ever with parking.

11 1 Luton Road already experiences problems with a limited amount of parking and this would only compound the 

problem. The Council should make the residents interests a priority in this case rather than the  occasional larger 

vehicle requiring access to Sommerville Close.  In fact the entrance area to Sommerville Close is often free of 

parked cars during the day when people are at work.  I was surprised to learn of the proposal. If you must go ahead 

then I suggest you remove the double yellow lines at the other end of Luton Road, near the sub station, I can see no 

purpose for these other than revenue from parking fines.

12 1

13 1 Work is essential as restricted access for refuse collection refuse is a real issue.

14 1 The parking is already awful. Never park near my home. You would need to remove double yellow lines else where 

close by if you were to add the proposed ones.

15 1 I support the proposal to extend the Yellow Lines in Luton Road Faversham. I hope that; (1) This will give Swale's 

contractors one less excuse for failing to collect our refuse. (2) It will improve access for fire engines & other 

emergency services.(3) The restrictions will be ENFORCED.

Total 12 3

Annex B - Page 4

P
age 
[...]
ponse 32

No. Support 4 % Support 67

No. Object 2 % Object 33

No. Undecided 0 % Undecided 0

Annex B - Page 8

P
age 24



TO: SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

DATE: 8th June 2015

SUBJECT: Lansdowne Primary School, Gladstone Drive, Sittingbourne

BY: KCC Head of Transportation

Classification: Unrestricted

Summary: This report provides Members with an update on the traffic review 
associated with the expansion of the school to a 2 Form Entry

Decision Required: Members are requested to note the information contained within the report

Introduction

1 In November 2013, Lansdowne Primary School was granted planning approval under reference 
SW/13/1110 to expand from a 1 Form of Entry (1FE) to a 2FE facility in order to meet the 
increased need for local primary school places. A condition attached to the planning approval 
requires a review of the parking experienced in the surrounding roads associated with school 
traffic, and to pursue the introduction of additional waiting restrictions if deemed appropriate.

Financial Implications

2 None.

The Report

3.1 The initial 1FE school roll of 210 pupils had been increased in September 2013 to 240 pupils 
with the installation of a single mobile classroom to meet an immediate demand for school 
places, and in expectation of the possible permanent expansion to 2FE. The subsequent 
granting of planning approval to 2FE was granted in November 2013, and will take the capacity 
of the school to 420 pupils.

3.2 The need for more primary school places has arisen from an increasing population in the area, 
mainly due to a higher birth rate and the provision of more housing in the immediate locality, in 
particular at East Hall Farm. The school catchment area had reduced over the 3 years from 
2011, from a distance of 884m to 553m, and the expansion will allow the radius to increase 
back to around 884m to include East Hall Farm. This area is considered to be within a 10 
minute walking distance.

3.3 The scheme to expand th
[...]
ave been completed, and the school has started accepting 2FE beyond the current capacity of 
240 pupils that was allowed through the provision of the temporary mobile classroom approved 
in 2013.

3.7 As the building project is still under construction, and the planned expansion beyond 240 pupils 
not yet implemented, undertaking the parking review would currently be premature, as the 
impact could not yet be measured. After the 

Conclusion

4 Members are asked to note the content of the report

Contact Officer: Alun Millard, Development Planner, KCC Highways & Transportation.

Page 26



To:              Swale Joint Transportation Board 

By:              KCC Highways and Transportation

Date:              8th June 2015

Subject:  Highway Works Programme 2015/16

Classification: Information Only 

Summary: This report updates Members on the identified schemes approved for construction in 2015/16

1. Introduction 

This report provides an update and summarises schemes that have been programmed for delivery in 
2015/16

Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes – see Appendix A
 

Drainage Repairs & Improvements – see Appendix B

Street Lighting – see Appendix C

Developer Funded Works – see Appendix D

Traffic Systems – see Appendix E

Transportation and Safety Schemes – see Appendix F

Public Rights of Way – see Appendix G

Bridge Works – see Appendix H

Member Highway Fund – see Appendix I

Conclusion 

1. This report is for Members information

Contact Officers:

The following contact officers can be contacted on 03000 418181
 
Toby Howe       Highway Manager (East)
Alan Blackburn Swale District Manager 
Alan Casson Resurfacing Manager
Katie Lewis Drainage Manager
Sue Kinsella Street Lighting Manager
Toby Butler Intelligent Transport Systems Manager
Kirstie Williams/Melvyn Twycross Transportation, PROW and Safety Schemes
Tony Ambrose Structures Manager

Page 27

Agenda Item 8



Appendix A – Footway and Carriageway Improvement Schemes

The delivery of these sc
[...]
sible to do so.  As such the project is being considered 
with those wider works and impacts in mind and in discussion 
with Officers leading on this work.  

Members and Officers are clear that the market will not re-
launch until its development, growth and sustainability can be 
progressed without undue pressures and impacts arising from 
the town centre development works and those discussions are 
being held with the market co-operative manager.  

Traders, local retailers and customers need to have a level of 
permanency around trading conditions and any scheduled 
moved will be permanent.  The drafting of the Traffic Regulation 
Order has been placed along with drafting of a signing strategy 
and other technical works required by Kent Highways and 
Transportation following meetings.  There will be the period of 

P
age 46



Minute 
No

Subject SBC/
KCC

Recommendations Made by Board KHS - 
Comments/date due back to 

JTB

SBC - 
Comments/date due back to 

JTB

formal consultation relating to the Traffic Order as previously 
advised, and Officers are currently in discussion with Traffic 
Management Consultants regarding the Traffic Order.  A 
meeting is scheduled for week commencing 1 June 2015 at 
which the details and timescales around the formal consultation 
arising from the publication of the Traffic Regulation Order will 
be known.

216/09/14 Sheppey Crossing KCC (1) That the KCC Cabinet Member for 
Environment and Transport requests a 50mph 
limit on the Bridge, to be enforced by average 
speed cameras, when he met with the 
Department of Transport.  

217/09/14 Sittingbourne 
Northern Relief Road

KCC (1) That KCC be urged to draw-up the NRR to 
the A2, to push the LEP for funding for the 
scheme, and for it to be included in the Local 
Plan.  

This scheme is referenced 
within the Transportation 
Strategy.

218/09/14 Lower Road Junction 
with Barton Hill Drive, 
Isle of Sheppey

KCC (1) That the preferred option for the Lower 
Road junction with the Barton Hill Drive junction 
be a small roundabout, rather than a mini-
roundabout.

This will be considered as a 
future LTP bid and as 
mitigation should further 
development in Minster come 
forward.

219/09/14 Lansdowne Primary 
School, Gladstone 
Drive, Sittingbourne

SBC (1) That a report is submitted to SBC’s 
Cabinet to explore the implementation of double 
yellow lines on the bends in the roads and the 
Planning Committee looks at a second entrance 
to the school, both vehicular and pedestrian, to 
the Stones Farm development.  

A review of parking restrictions 
is due be carried out following 
the completion of the school 
development, as secured by 
planning condition, and the 
introduction of TRO’s 
promoted if deemed 
necessary. Stones Farm 
development has yet to be 
considered by the Planning 
Committee

220/09/14 Preston Avenue, 
Faversham – 
Proposed Extension 
of Double Yellow 
Lines

SBC (1) That the existing waiting restrictions in the 
near vicinity of 38 Preston Avenue, Faversham 
be extended as on the consultation plan.

TRO Complete – Lining Order 
issued to contractor.

P
age 47



Minute 
No

Subject SBC/
KCC

Recommendations Made by Board KHS - 
Comments/date due back to 

JTB

SBC - 
Comments/date due back to 

JTB

392/12/14 Formal objections to 
Traffic Regulation 
Order

SBC/
KCC

(1) That the proposed amendments to waiting 
restrictions on Borden Lane, Sittingbourne be 
deferred to allow a School Travel Plan to be 
produced.
(2) That the extension of double yellow lines on 
Harold Road/Thomas Road, Sittingbourne be 
progressed.
(3) That the proposed amendments to waiting 
restrictions on Belvedere Road, Faversham be 
deferred for further consultation so that a better 
solution could be reached.  
(4) That the proposed double yellow lines and 
residents’ parking on Preston Street, Faversham 
be progressed.

(1) The proposed 
amendments have been 
placed on hold, pending 
further discussions re: 
School Travel Plan.
(2) Works complete.

(3) Belvedere Road to be 
included in next round of 
consultations – see report to 
JTB June 2015.

(4) Preston Street Traffic Order 
completed – Legal advice 
required regarding “rights to 
park” from householder.

529/03/15 Draft Swale 
Transportation 
Strategy

KCC (1) That the comments raised by the Board be 
sent to the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport and the KCC Environment and 
Transport Cabinet Committee and that the Swale 
Transportation Strategy be noted.

530/03/15 Amendments to 
Waiting Restrictions – 
South Road and 
Preston Street, 
Faversham

SBC (1) That further investigation be carried out on 
the proposed double yellow lines in South Road, 
Faversham.

(2) That the times of the single yellow lines in 
Preston Street, Faversham be changed from 
8.30am to 6.30pm to 8.30am to 5.00pm.

(1) See report to JTB June 
2015 for results of further 
consultation

(2) Changes to times to be 
included in next TRO – any 
formal objections to be 
reported to September 2015 
JTB

P
age 48


	Agenda
	6 Proposed Waiting Restrictions - Informal Consultation
	Annex A
	Annex B

	7 Lansdowne Primary School, Gladstone Drive, Sittingbourne
	8 Highway Works Programme 2015/16
	9 Progress Update Report



Minutes of the meeting


- 45 -

SWALE JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber - Swale House on Monday, 
8 June 2015 from 5.30  - 6.31 pm.

PRESENT:  

Swale Borough Councillors: Cameron Beart, June Garrad, Bryan Mulhern, Prescott, 
Ken Pugh, Ghlin Whelan and Mike Whiting (Chairman).

Kent County Councillors: Mike Baldock, Lee Burgess, Adrian Crowther, Tom Gates 
(Vice-Chairman) and Harrison.

Parish Council Members: Peter Macdonald and Richard Palmer.

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alan Blackburn and Kirstie Williams (KCC Officers) and 
Philippa Davies and Mike Knowles (SBC Officers).

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Tina Booth, Mike Henderson and David 
Simmons.

APOLOGIES: Kent County Councillors Bowles and Roger Truelove and Parish 
Councillor Dave Austin.

45 CONFIRMATION OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE-CHAIRMAN 

Resolved:  That Councillor Mike Whiting be confirmed as Chairman and Kent 
County Councillor Tom Gates as Vice-Chairman for the 2015/16 municipal 
year.

46 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 9 March 2015 (Minute Nos. 526 – 534) were 
taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

In response to a question, the Traffic Schemes Team Leader provided an update 
on Tonge Road, Sittingbourne, as follows:  ‘the original scheme required alterations 
to the vehicle access to adjacent land.  During the continuation of the detailed 
design it was found that there was not enough verge width to place the 30mph 
signs in advance of the footpath crossing.  The 30mph limit will now be extended to 
the existing footpath and the actual crossing point located approximately 10 metres 
west, within the extended 30mph section.  A new street light will also be installed to 
increase the visibility of people crossing, as well as other new lighting down the 
footpath.  There will not be build-outs anymore due to the reduction of the proposed 
30mph limit.  The vegetation will start to be trimmed back/removed sufficiently to 
improve visibility for users.  Changing the design reduces the amount of work to the 
adjacent private vehicle access and the scheme can progress without further 
negotiations.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 June 2015 

- 46 -

Recent discussions have been held with the contractors regarding the construction 
method required to minimise disruption to all users.  There are electrical 
connections required as part of the street lighting improvements and these are 
carried out by UKPN.  Their dates for cabling are out of our control but, due to the 
high use of the path by school children, I am attempting to have everything in place 
for construction at the start of the school holidays.  Due to the restricted space 
available at the site it is anticipated that Tonge Road will need to be closed for two 
weeks with the footpath closed for one day.  The overall duration of the works will 
be five weeks.  These dates will be publicised closer to the start of works.

Tree clearance cannot be done until after the end of August, due to the bird nesting 
season, which pushes the works outside of the summer holiday window.  A request 
was made to close the footpath between 10am and 2.30pm for one day to enable 
the footpath to be constructed, and the road would need to be closed for a further 
two weeks, also during school term time.’

The Board were happy to support closure of the footpath between 10am and 
2.30pm for one day as above.

47 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

48 PUBLIC SESSION 

There had not been a request to speak at the meeting from members of the public.

The Chairman drew Members’ attention to the tabled paper from Teynham Parish 
Council which outlined information on a new timetable consultation programme 
from Southeastern Trains; the deadline for response to the consultation was 26 
June 2015.  The Board agreed that the Chairman wrote to Southeastern Trains in 
support of the measures the Parish Council had stated in their letter, and he 
encouraged Members to forward any further comments to him which he would then 
pass on to Southeastern.

Discussion ensued on the issue of trains passing through rural stations during 
periods of train delays and the potential safety issues of stranded passengers as a 
result of this.  Suggestions were made that the four-way track outside Newington be 
utilised to address this issue, so that faster trains could pass those that had stopped 
at the station.  It was also suggested that Parish Councils attended SwaleRail 
meetings.

Resolved: That the Chairman writes to Southeastern Trains in support of 
Teynham Parish Council’s comments and also forwards any further 
comments from the Members of the Board to Southeastern Trains.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 June 2015 

- 47 -

Part One - Minutes for recommendation to Swale Borough Council's Cabinet

49 PROPOSED WAITING RESTRICTIONS - INFORMAL CONSULTATION 

The Engineer introduced the report which provided a summary of informal 
consultation results with residents and statutory consultees on proposed 
amendments to waiting restrictions in various areas of the Borough.

Belvedere Road, Faversham

A Ward Member supported the proposal.

The recommendation in the report was agreed.

South Road, Faversham

A Member spoke in support of the proposal and considered it would allow buses 
and other vehicles to use the gap in the parking for access along the road.

The recommendation in the report was agreed.

Luton Road, Faversham

A Ward Member welcomed the proposal and considered the extension of double 
yellow lines  would help to address access problems in the area.

The recommendation in the report was agreed.

All Saints Close, Iwade

A Member welcomed the corner protection that the proposal offered, but considered 
further consultation was needed on the single yellow line option.

Kent County Councillor Mike Baldock moved a motion that further consultation be 
carried out on the single yellow line option and this was seconded by Kent County 
Councillor Lee Burgess.

The Engineer outlined the consultation process that had taken place, and explained 
that it was standard practice to consult with Parish Councils, Ward Members and 
County Members.  Neighbouring properties would also have been consulted and 
the proposals advertised on site.

Discussion ensued on the potential access issues to the nearby cemetery.

The amended proposal was agreed.

Recommended:

(1) That the proposed double yellow lines in Belvedere Road, Faversham 
proceed.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 June 2015 

- 48 -

(2) That the proposed double yellow lines in South Road, Faversham be 
abandoned.

(3) That the proposed double yellow lines in Luton Road, Faversham, plus 
additional double yellow lines across the other entrance to Sommerville 
Close proceed and the existing double yellow lines near the junction 
with Westgate Road, Faversham be reduced.

(4) That the double yellow lines on the corner of All Saints Close, Iwade 
proceed and further consultation on the remaining proposed 
restrictions be carried out.

Part Two - Information Items

50 LANSDOWNE PRIMARY SCHOOL, GLADSTONE DRIVE, SITTINGBOURNE 

This report provided an update on the traffic review associated with the expansion 
of the school to a 2-form entry.

A Member considered there should have been more information on the impact of 
the additional 30 pupils on the parking in the surrounding roads.

Resolved: 

(1) That the report be noted.

51 HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2015/16 

The Board considered the report which provided an update on the identified 
schemes approved for construction in 2015/16.

Members went through the report and the following comments were made:

Page 29

Lower Road, Minster – a request was made for work to be carried out at night time, 
due to the busy road.

Page 30

The District Manager reported that Epps Road, Sittingbourne should also be 
included in the list for surface dressing.

Page 31

A request was made that more precise details be given for the location of street 
lighting columns.

Page 35

A Member considered that traffic lights at Barton Hill Drive/Lower Road were a 
waste of money.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 June 2015 

- 49 -

Page 38

Highsted Road, Sittingbourne – the Traffic Schemes Team Leader reported that not 
all the landowners were willing to donate sections of land within their ownership so 
a footpath/footway was unable to be constructed on this route.

Eastchurch Primary School - a Member considered that the 30mph sign should be 
moved towards Bay View Road and replace those near Warden Bay Road, and that 
variable speed measures were unsatisfactory. The Traffic Schemes Team Leader 
reported that works had already been ordered so the original scheme was set to go, 
and work was likely to start prior to the summer holidays.  She stated that she 
would report the comments made by Members to officers.

Page 39

Discussion ensued on dropped kerbs and the consultation process.  The Traffic 
Schemes Team Leader explained that the dropped kerb process worked via a 
priority queuing scheme.  In response to a question, she advised that works near 
the rugby club on Lower Road, Minster were with consultants and the plans could 
be distributed, when available, to Parish Councils and Ward Members.

Page 40

The District Manager confirmed that he would provide further information on the 
footpath and road on Clarence Row, Sheerness with regard to ownership and 
maintenance.

52 PROGRESS UPDATE REPORT 

Members considered the report that gave an update on the progress made 
regarding various schemes in the Borough.

Page 45 – Sittingbourne Retail Park site 

The Traffic Schemes Team Leader updated the Board and read out a statement as 
follows:  ‘Investigation work in advance of detailed design has commenced .  Initial 
findings have revealed BT Openreach equipment in a location that is highly likely to 
require diversionary works to accommodate the carriageway widening.  Trial holes 
wil be undertaken shortly to establish whether such diversionary works will be 
required.  If so, a quotation for such works will be required from Openreach.  If 
diversionary works are required, the time it will take to obtain the costs from the 
third party will delay the implementation of the scheme, with the associated high 
risk of being unable to complete the widening scheme in time for the start of 
Christmas 2015 peak shopping period, which is being demanded by the retail park 
tenants.  I am keeping retail park representatives informed of progress.’

Page 46 – Sittingbourne Market 

Members spoke in frustration of the time taken to relocate the market.  The 
Engineer agreed to provide an update from the meeting held week commencing 1 
June 2015.



Swale Joint Transportation Board 8 June 2015 

- 50 -

Page 47 – Sheppey Crossing

A Member considered there should be an efficient method of closing the crossing 
when required.

Northern Relief Road, Sittingbourne

In response to a question, the District Manager explained that the Northern Relief 
Road was covered in the Swale Transportation Strategy Draft in paragraph 6.4 and 
included in Table 8 (Line 13) and Table 12 (Line E15) as identified improvement 
schemes.

The link to the Swale Transportation Strategy Draft (to which the above statement 
refers) is given below.

http://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-General/Planning-Policy/Evidence-
Base/Local-Plan-2014/Swale-LTS-Final-Draft.pdf

Lower Road Junction with Barton Hill Drive, Isle of Sheppey

The District Manager provided an update on the Barton Hill Drive junction with 
A2500 Lower Road, Minster, to confirm: we are working on a roundabout design 
and are in negotiation with potential developers with respect to funding etc. We 
cannot reveal any more detail as it was only at pre-application stage.

Members urged KCC to proceed as soon as possible.

A Member requested that Swale Rail be added to the agenda for the next meeting.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. 
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different 
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough 
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the 
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

http://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-General/Planning-Policy/Evidence-Base/Local-Plan-2014/Swale-LTS-Final-Draft.pdf
http://archive.swale.gov.uk/assets/Planning-General/Planning-Policy/Evidence-Base/Local-Plan-2014/Swale-LTS-Final-Draft.pdf

